
Page 1

AGENDA
Meeting: MARLBOROUGH AREA BOARD

Place: Marlborough Town Hall, 5 High St, Marlborough SN8 1AA

Date: Tuesday 17 May 2016

Time: 7.00 pm

Including the Parishes of Aldbourne, Avebury, Baydon, Berwick Bassett & 
Winterbourne Monkton, Broad Hinton & Winterbourne Bassett, Chilton Foliat, East 
Kennet, Froxfield, Fyfield & West Overton, Marlborough, Mildenhall, Ogbourne St 
Andrew, Ogbourne St George, Preshute, Ramsbury & Axford and Savernake

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public.
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so.

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer.

Networking opportunities will be available from 6:30pm. 

Please direct any enquiries on this agenda to Shirley Agyeman (Democratic Services 
Officer), on 01225 718089 or email: shirley.agyeman@wiltshire.gov.uk;

Or Andrew Jack (Marlborough Community Area Manager) on 01225 713109/
andrew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk.

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk.

Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115.

Wiltshire Unitary Councillors

Stewart Dobson (Vice-
Chairman)

Marlborough East

Nick Fogg MBE Marlborough West
Jemima Milton (Chairman) West Selkley
James Sheppard Aldbourne & Ramsbury

mailto:shirley.agyeman@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:andrew.jack@wiltshire.gov.uk
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 
Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 
Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 
sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council.

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 
those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes.

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public.
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on the Council’s website along with this agenda and available on request.

If you have any queries please contact Democratic Services using the contact details 
above.

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/


Page 3

Items to be considered

1  Election of Chairman (Pages 1 - 2)

To elect a Chairman of the Area Board for the year 2016/17.

2  Election of a Vice-Chairman 

To elect a Vice-Chairman of the Area Board for the year 2016/17.

3  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions 

4  Apologies for Absence 

5  Minutes (Pages 3 - 12)

To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 22 
March 2016.

6  Declarations of Interest 

To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee.

7  Chairman's Announcements (Pages 13 - 28)

To note the following items for information – written briefing notes are available in 
the full agenda pack, or online.  

i. Your Care Your Support Wiltshire

ii. Adult Care Charging Policy Consultation

iii. Army Re-basing May-16 Update

iv. Carers in Wiltshire: Joint Strategy 2016 – 2020

v. ‘Meet the Funder’  Event

vi. Groundwork and Tesco ‘Bags of Help’ funding



Page 4

If you would like the Area Board to consider or discuss any of these items in more 
detail, please speak to the Community Engagement Manager, or the Democratic 
Services Officer. 

8  Appointment to Outside Bodies and Working Groups (Pages 29 - 40)

To appoint members to the Working Groups, Task Groups and Outside Bodies of 
the Area Board including the Local Youth Network (LYN).

9  Partner Updates (Pages 41 - 44)

To note the attached Partner updates and receive any further information 
partners wish to share:

a. Wiltshire Police
b. Wiltshire Fire and Rescue
c. Healthwatch Wiltshire
d. Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
e. MADT (Marlborough Area Development Trust)
f. Transition Marlborough
g. Town / Parish Councils

10  Community First Responders 

A presentation will be delivered by the South Western Ambulance Service NHS 
Foundation Trust’s Community Responder Officers on the use of defibrillators.

11  CATG items to be considered by Marlborough Area Board 

i. Wheelie bin space at Ogbourne St Andrew and getting a quote from 
Highways

ii. Resurfacing of The Parade

iii. Priority signage at the bridge, George Lane car park

12  Local Youth Network Update 

To receive an update on the Local Youth Network 

13  Update from Community Engagement Manager 

Andrew Jack, Community Engagement Manager (CEM), will be in attendance to 
provide details of his new role within the Marlborough Community Area.



Page 5

14  Community Area Grant Scheme (Pages 45 - 56)

The Wiltshire Councillors will consider 2 applications to the Community Area 
Grants Scheme, as follows:

i. Kennet Valley Hall have requested £3,200 towards a disabled access at 
the rear of the hall that incorporate safety railings for both steps and ramp 
Recommendation:

ii. Broad Hinton PC have requested Broad Hinton Village Hall have 
requested £1,080 towards a defibrillator to go on the outside of Broad 
Hinton Village Hall for use by members of the community.
Recommendation:

Copies of the completed application forms and grant application packs for the
Community Area Grants Scheme are available from the Community Area
Manager or electronically at:

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/AreaboardGrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1927

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/AreaboardGrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1864 

15  Any Other Questions 

The Chairman will invite any remaining questions from the floor.

16  Urgent items 

Any other items of business which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency.

17  Evaluation and Close 

The next meeting of the Marlborough Area Board will be held on 19 July 2016, 
7.00pm at Marlborough Town Hall, 5 High St, Marlborough SN8 1AA.

Future Meeting Dates

Tuesday, 19 July 2016
7.00 pm

Marlborough Town Hall, 5 High St, Marlborough SN8 
1AA

Tuesday, 19 July 2016, 7.00 pm, Marlborough Town 
Hall, 5 High St, Marlborough SN8 1AA

Tuesday, 19 July 2016, 7.00 pm, Marlborough Town 
Hall, 5 High St, Marlborough SN8 1AA

http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/AreaboardGrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1927
http://services.wiltshire.gov.uk/AreaboardGrants/grant_detail.php?gid=1864




Relevant extract of the constitution for the election of Chairman

4.2    The chairman and vice-chairman of an area board will be appointed at the first
meeting of an area board, which takes place after the annual meeting of the 
Council, by the unitary councillors on each area board, except in an election 
year where after the first meeting of Full Council a special meeting of each 
area board will take place to appoint a chairman and a vice-chairman.

4.9.1 The Democratic Services representative will call for nominations for the 
position of chairman of the area board. A councillor's nomination must be 
seconded to be valid. A councillor shall not be nominated in his/her absence 
without their written consent.

4.9.2 In the event of only one valid nomination being received the person presiding 
will declare the nominated councillor elected.

4.9.3 In the case of two valid nominations the Democratic Services representative 
will ask for a show of hands from those councillors in favour of each councillor 
and declare the candidate receiving the majority of votes of the councillors 
present and voting, to be the winner.

4.9.4 In the case of an equality of votes for the two candidates, the Democratic 
Services representative shall draw lots to determine the winner of the election 
and then declare the result.

4.9.5 In the case of three or more valid nominations being made, the Democratic 
Services Representative will call for a show of hands for each of the 
candidates. The Democratic Services representative will then announce the 
candidate with the least number of votes and that candidate will be eliminated 
(in the case of a tie for the least number of votes, the Democratic Services 
representative shall draw lots to determine which candidate to be eliminated). 
A further vote shall be taken for the remaining candidates and after each vote 
the candidate with the least number of votes shall be eliminated until only two 
candidates remain and a final vote taken.

4.9.6 The newly elected Chairman of the Area Board shall then preside over the 
election of the Vice Chairman in the manner described above with the ability 
to use a casting vote in the event of an equality of votes. 

4.9.7 With the exception of an election year, the chairman and vice-chairman of an 
area board shall remain in post until their successors are appointed.

Page 1

Agenda Item 1





Page 1 of 10

MINUTES
Meeting: MARLBOROUGH AREA BOARD
Place: Marlborough Town Hall, 5 High St, Marlborough SN8 1AA
Date: 22 March 2016
Start Time: 7.00 pm
Finish Time: 8.50 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Jade Urbanski (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 718063 or (e-mail) 
jade.urbanski@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Jemima Milton (Chairman), Cllr Stewart Dobson (Vice Chairman) and 
Cllr Nick Fogg MBE, 

Wiltshire Council Officers
Andrew Jack, Community Engagement Manager
Adam Brown, Scrutiny Officer
Jade Urbanski, Democratic Services Officer
James Cawley -  Associate Director, Adult Care Commission & Housing
Cllr Philip Whitehead -  Cabinet member

Town and Parish Councillors
Marlborough Town Council – Justin Cook, Shelley Parker, Richard Allen
Aldbourne Parish Council – Alan Phizacklea 
Baydon Parish Council – A. Prior 
Berwick Bassett & Winterbourne Monkton Parish Council – Tony Iles 
Froxfield Parish Council – Claire Costello, Pat Adams
Mildenhall Parish Council – Rob Bailey
Ogbourne St George Parish Council – Brian Utton 
Savernake Parish Council – Andrew Smithson 
Mildenhall PC - Cllr Brian Devonshire 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 5

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 10

Partners
Wiltshire Police – Inspector Nick Mawson
Marlborough Area Development Trust (MADT) – Martin Cook, Geoff Brickell
Transition Marlborough – Sam Page, Richard Pitts, Alexandra Wax, David Pocock, 
Milly Carmichael, John Yates
Wider Local Youth Network – Sasha Thorbek-Hooper
Action for River Kennet – Anna Forbes 

Total in attendance: 39

Page 4



Page 3 of 10

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

15  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

A moment’s silence was held in tribute to the victims of the Brussels Attack on 
Tuesday 22 March 2016.

The Chairman then opened the meeting and invited the Councillors and Officers 
present to introduce themselves.

16  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence had been received from the following:-

 Cllr James Sheppard
 Janette Bowra, Community Youth Officer
 Cllr Hannaford-Dobson, Malborough Town Council 
 Sheila Glass, Ramsbury & Axford Parish Council
 Henry Oliver, North Wessex Downs Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty
 Sheila Ashley, Alzheimer’s Support 
 Andrew Williamson, Parish Council 

17  Minutes

Resolved

The minutes of the meeting on 26 January 2016 were approved as a true 
and accurate record and signed by the Chairman.

18  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of i
[...]
irman requested an update to be brought back to the Area 
Board in six months’ time.

24  Community Area Transport Group (CATG) Update

Andrew Jack, Community Engagement Manager, was in attendance to present 
the Community Area Transport Group (CATG) update, and referred to the 
presentation slides which outlined the main points from the CATG meeting on 17 
March 2016. 

The Local Highways Investment Fund 2014 – 2020 had been considered at the 
CATG meeting, and was brought to the Area Board for the Members to ratify. It 
was noted that members of the CATG were disappointed that the Parade, 
Marlborough, was not included within the proposed highways major 
maintenance 2016/17 list; however the CATG had been advised by the 
Highways Officer to accept the list and lobby for maintenance work to the 
Parade to proceed. 

Cllr Whitehead commented that there had been an increase to machine 
patching which meant that resurfacing schemes would be pushed out this year, 
and it was recommended that the proposed major maintenance 2016/17 list was 
accepted and the comment passed back to CATG with regard to concerns about 
the Parade.

It was also noted that the CATG had been requested to nominate two local 
roads for HGV restriction which, after assessment, would be included within a 
county-wide list. The roads nominated were outlined as follows:-

1. B3052 George Lane, Marlborough
2. U/C road from Ogbourne Maizey to Rockley.

The recommendations for funding received from the CATG meeting on 17 March 
2016 were outlined and agreed. 

Resolved

1. To award the sum of £300.00 to implement new virtual footway at 

Page 9



Page 8 of 10

Ogbourne St George at slip road.
2. To award the sum of £600.00 for new deer warning signage along A4 

Marlborough to Hungerford – passed.
3. To award the sum of £2,250 to move 30mph signage further out from 

Avebury village north along A4361.
4. To agree the proposed Highways Major Maintenance 2016/17 list as 

outlined.
5. To confirm the roa
[...]
ams could acquire 
bronze, silver or gold awards from taking part. It was also noted that all of the 
Community Engagement Manager’s would be taking part in this event, and 
would be running or walking 150 miles on a treadmill at the Springfield Campus 

Page 10



Page 9 of 10

on 28 April 2016.

26  Community Area Grant Scheme

The Area Board considered four applications for Community Area Grant funding 
and one Member Led Initiative.  The Community Engagement Manager 
introduced each application, following which a representative of the applicant 
was given an opportunity to give a brief overview of their project to the Area 
Board.

The Member Led Initiative for the Marlborough Tennis Club was introduced and 
a representative of the club was in attendance to present the application. It was 
explained that the application for funding from the Area Board would be 
imperative towards the club being able to have their own facility. It was 
explained that the club would be open to all ages and would also provide an 
opportunity for children from the local schools and clubs to get involved. The 
club would also run various internal groups such as cardio tennis, and they 
would aim to be an inclusive club for all which would benefit a large section of 
the community. 

The Chairman requested assurance that the asset would be open to the 
community for its entirety, and would not change into a Members only club after 
a period of time. The speaker assured Members of the Area Board that the club 
would remain an inclusive club which would be open to the whole community for 
its entirety.

It was explained that the club had previously raised funds for the new clubhouse 
and courts, and the funding from the Area Board would go towards the shortfall 
for these facilities. A query was raised regarding the club’s viability and it was 
explained that there had been interest from within the community already, and 
initiatives were being worked on to build a successful customer network to 
achieve a fully sustainable business. It was noted that the club would aim to 
reinvest any money raised back into the sport for free events and subsidised 
courses.

Resolved

a) To award Little Dragons Pre-School £700.00 towards improvements 
to replace the fencing to the outside play area.
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 
2015/16.

b) To award Baydon Firework Committee £930.00 towards an 
electronic firing board.
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 
2015/16.

c) To award East Wilts Mencap Marlborough £977.00 for a social event 
to Bristol Hippodrome Pantomime - Christmas 2016.
Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 

Page 11



Page 10 of 10

2015/16.
d) To award Inside Out Club £560.00 for new arts and crafts material.

Reason - The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 
2015/16.

e) To award the sum of £11,820 to Marlborough Tennis Club towards the 
creation of a new tennis clubhouse and courts.

27  Local Youth Network Update and Applications for Youth Funding

It was reported that there were no applications for Youth Funding.

Sasha Thorbek-Hooper, Chair of the Wider Local Youth Network, was in 
attendance to provide an update on the MY Music Festival in the absence of Jan 
Bowra, Community Youth Officer. 

It was explained that there were currently two acts pencilled in for the event, and 
the young people of Marlborough had been asked to send in Youtube links of 
bands which would go to the Management Group for consideration. Sasha 
reported that grant funding had been received which would go towards the toilet 
facility for the event, and a logo and poster was also being created to publicise 
the festival.  

It was reported that the MY Festival would be an alcohol free event which would 
take place on 24 September 2016 between 2.00pm and 10.00pm at the 
Marlborough College playing field.

28  Any Other Questions

There were no other questions.

29  Urgent items

There were no urgent items.

30  Evaluation and Close

The Chairman thanked everyone for their contribution to the meeting and noted 
that the next meeting of the Marlborough Area Board would be on Tuesday 17 
May 2016, 7.00pm at Marlborough Town Hall, 5 High Street, Marlborough, SN8 
1AA.

Page 12



Chairman’s Announcements

Subject: Your Care Your Support Wiltshire

Officer 
Contact 
Details:

Dr. Sara Nelson Information and Communications Manager Healthwatch 
Wiltshire sara.nelson@healthwatchwiltshire.co.uk 
Olly Spence Wiltshire Council olly.spence@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Weblink: http://www.yourcareyoursupportwiltshire.org.uk/home/ 

Healthwatch Wiltshire is working in partnership with Wiltshire Council to manage and 

develop Your Care Your Support Wiltshire, the new health and social care 

information website for the county.

The website contains:-  

Information about different topics such as, dementia, keeping well and paying 

for care as well as explanations of an overview of how the NHS and social 

care work in Wiltshire.

A service directory that provides details of local organisations, clubs, 

societies, GPs, dentists and care homes.

Your Care Your Support Wiltshire’s First Birthday

The site launched on April 1st 2015 and so has now been up and running for a year. 

In this year, it has been viewed 164,669 times and has been visited by 20,669 users. 

Of those who visited, 67% were new to the site whilst approximately 33% were return 

users. The most popular pages on the site were:

1. Paying for Care

2. How do I get care and support in Wiltshire?

3. Living with a disability/learning disability

Future plans and how you can help.
Future plans include adding more detailed, localised information on end of life care 

and mental health services, updating and building on existing information and adding 

more videos and easy read pages. In addition we will continue to engage with local 

communities to ensure that the service directory c
[...]
terested in any funding events we may be able to attend to provide information to 
prospective applicants, so if you have any relevant events or groups you think this may be 
applicable to, please get in touch. 

Page 27

mailto:Caroline.mckenna@groundwork.org.uk
http://www.groundwork.org.uk/Sites/tescocommunityscheme
http://www.groundwork.org.uk/tescocommunityscheme




WILTSHIRE COUNCIL OUTSIDE BODIES

E:\moderngov\Data\AgendaItemDocs\8\3\7\AI00061738$avchly2i.xlsx 1  of   1 16:42   [Date]

Outside Body Title ( A to Z ) Appointed By Why Rep Needed Organisation aims Meeting schedule Voting rights Reps needed Representative (s) 

Avebury Solstice Operational Planning
Meeting

Area Board - Marlborough Representing the Highway Authority Event Safety 6 Meetings per year No 1  Councillor + 1 Officer Cllr Jemina Milton

Avebury World Heritage Site Steering
Committee

Area Board - Marlborough Public and national interests and
concerns

Conservation, Management and
Guardianship of the World

Heritage Site

3 meetings per year No  1  Councillor & Heritage
Champion Member

Cllr Jemina Milton

Marlborough Local Youth Network (LYN) Area Board - Marlborough So young people can present ideas
to councillors and council

Youth issues and democracy; to
enable young people to present

ideas to councillors and the
council.

4 meetings per year Yes Up to 2 Cllr James Sheppard

P
age 29

A
genda Item

 8





Page 1 of 3

Positive Activities for Young People
Local Youth Network (LYN) Terms of Reference

September 2014

1. Purpose

Local Youth Networks will identify local needs, priorities and outcomes and make recommendations 
to the Area Board on how funding for positive activities for young people should be deployed.

The obligations of the Community Area Board are set out in the ‘Leaders Guidance for Community 
Area Boards on Positive Activities for Young People’.

2. Membership

The LYN may include representatives of:

 Members of the Community Area Board
 Young people (see below)

[...]
a Parish Council? 
Yes 

4. If yes, please state why this project cannot be funded from the Parish Precept
There is already other funding being raised from the local area and the parish council is 
already putting in funding of its own. 

5. Project title?
New Defibrillator for Broad Hinton 

6. Project summary:

Page 48



Defibrillator to go on the outside of Broad Hinton Village Hall for use by all members of the 
community. 

7. Which Area Board are you applying to?
Marlborough 

Electoral Division 
West Selkley 

8. What is the Post Code of where the project is taking place?
SN4 9RH 

9. Please tell us which theme(s) your project supports:
Children & Young People
Arts, crafts and culture
Countryside, environment and nature
Festivals, pageants, fetes and fayres
Health, lifestyle and wellbeing
Safer communities
Sport, play and recreation

If Other (please specify)

10. Finance: 

10a. Your Organisation's Finance: 

Your latest accounts:
03/2016 

Total Income:
£16716.12 

Total Expenditure:
£5842.12 

Surplus/Deficit for the year:
£10874.12 

Free reserves currently held:
(money not committed to other projects/operating costs)
£5031.88 

Why can't you fund this project from your reserves:
The reserves are the entire resources for BH WB Parish Council and are needed to fund 
routine and unplanned expenditure including contingency. 

We are a small community group and do not have annual accounts or it is our first year:   

Page 49



10b. Project Finance: 

Total Project cost £2160.00  
Total required from Area Board £1080.00 
Expenditure
(Itemised 
expenditure)

£
Income
(Itemised 
income)

Tick if income 
confirmed £

Community 
Defibrillator 
Provision, 
Installation and 
Training

2160.00 Broad Hinton 
Cricket Club yes 540.00

Broad Hinton 
Parish Council yes 540.00

Total £2160   £1080

11. Have you or do you intend to apply for a grant from another area board within this 
financial year? 
No 

12. If so, which Area Boards?
Marlborough

13. Please tell us WHO

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 8

MINUTES
Meeting: MARLBOROUGH AREA BOARD

Place: Marlborough Town Hall, 5 High St, Marlborough SN8 1AA

Date: 17 May 2016

Start Time: 7.00 p.m.
Finish Time: 8.25 p.m.

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Shirley Agyeman (Democratic Services Officer), Tel: 01225 718089 or (e-mail) 
shirley.agyeman@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr James Sheppard (Chairman)
Cllr Nick Fogg MBE (Vice-Chairman)
Cllr Jemima Milton 
 

Wiltshire Council Officers
Andrew Jack - Community Engagement Manager
Shirley Agyeman - Democratic Services Officer
Adam Brown - Scrutiny Officer
Jan Bowra – Community Youth Officer
James Cawley – Associate Director
Emma Stephenson – Health Trainer

Town and Parish Councils
Broad Hinton & Winterbourne Bassett Parish Council – Cllr George Horton
Mildenhall Parish Council- Rob Bailey, Deirdre Watson, Brian Devonshire
Ramsbury & Axford Parish Council – Sheila Glass 

Partners
Dorset & Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Jason Underwood 
Sam Page – Transition Marlborough

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 8

Other
David Throup – Kennet Valley Hall 
Caroline Jackson – Resident
Julia Doel - South Western Ambulance Service Trust
Stewart Ackland - South Western Ambulance Service Trust
Shelley Parker – Clerk, Marlborough Town Council

Total in attendance: 21



Page 3 of 8

Agend
a Item 
No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

31  Election of Chairman

Shirley Agyeman, Democratic Services Officer, sought nominations for the 
position of Chairman.

Resolved:

To elect Councillor James Sheppard as Chairman of the Marlborough Area 
Board for the 2016/2017 municipal year.

Cllr James Sheppard thanked Cllr Jemima Milton for her work as Chairman over 
the last three years.

32  Election of a Vice-Chairman

Resolved:

To elect Councillor Nick Fogg as Vice-Chairman of the Marlborough Area 
Board for the 2016/2017 municipal year.

33  Chairman's Welcome and Introductions

The Chairman, Councillor James Sheppard welcomed everyone to the meeting 
and invited the Councillors and Officers present to introduce themselves.

The Chairman also noted the presence of parish representatives and other 
invited guests attending the meeting.

34  Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence had been received from the following:

 Cllr  Stewart Dobson  
 Cllr Claire Costello
 Cllr Richard Allan
 Cllr Marian Hannaford-Dobson
 Inspector Nick Mawson
 Sgt Rich Barrat - Police
 Sasha Thorbek-Hooper  - Chair, Wider Local Youth Network
 Cllr Tony Iles – Berwick Basset & Winterbourne Monkton PC
 Noel Barrat-Morton  - Town Mayor



Page 4 of 8

35  Minutes

Resolved

The minutes of the meeting on 22 March 2016 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman.

36  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

37  Chairman's Announcements

The Chairman drew attention to written announcements published within the 
agenda.

38  Appointment to Outside Bodies and Working Groups

The Area Board made appointments to outside bodies as follows:

 
Outside Body Area Board Representative 
Avebury Solstice Operational Planning 
Meeting

Cllr Jemina Milton

Avebury World Heritage Site Steering 
Committee

Cllr Jemina Milton

Marlborough Local Youth Network (LYN) Cllr  Stewart Dobson

The Area Board made appointments to working groups as follows:

Community Area Transport Group (CATG).

Cllr Jemima Milton  (Chairman)
Cllr James Sheppard
Cllr Stewart Dobson
Cllr Nick Fogg

LYN Management Group

Councillor Stewart Dobson



Page 5 of 8

39  Partner Updates

The Chairman drew attention to written updates submitted by Healthwatch and 
NHS – Wiltshire Clinical Commissioning Group published within the agenda.

Updates given included the following:

Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service:
Jason Underwood from the Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
introduced himself as the Officer responsible for the Marlborough area and gave 
a brief update on activities since taking post on 1 April 2016.

Marlborough Town Council
Mrs Shelley Parker, Town Clerk, drew attention to copies of the Marlborough 
Town Council Annual Report for 2015/16 circulated at the meeting and 
encouraged all to read it and pose any questions.

40  Community First Responders

Julia Doel and Stewart Ackland represented the South Western Ambulance 
Service NHS Foundation Trust’s Community Responders.

Ms. Doel informed the meeting that volunteers were trained to attend emergency 
calls received by the ambulance service and to provide care until the ambulance 
arrived. Ms. Doel mentioned that the scheme operates as a community 
partnership between NHS and local ambulance service trusts. She emphasised 
that having someone in the community who has been trained in first aid and can 
reach the patient quickly makes all the difference.

On being questioned about training requirements, Ms. Doel explained that 
training usually took two weekends and volunteers were asked to be available 
for at least 12 hours a week. She noted that the minimum age for registering 
was 18 years and that uniforms were also provided. 

In response to questions asked about a 200 metre rule on range of operation 
Ms. Doel explained that the 200 metre rule was a control mechanism and guide 
for the range of distance within which a defibrillator could be used by a 
registered volunteer to allow for quick access and use.  For storage, it was 
recommended that the equipment is kept in an unlocked cupboard and be 
checked monthly.

The average cost of defibrillators was estimated to be in the range of £700 - 
£1,500 depending on the type of scheme signed up.

All private owners of defibrillators were encouraged to register their equipment in 
order to increase chances of accessibility and survival for those very precious 
moments within which a life could be saved.



Page 6 of 8

41  CATG items to be considered by Marlborough Area Board

Councillor Shepphard noted that the CATG had reached an impasse regarding 
deliberations on the items listed below and it was important that the Area Board 
support the issues raised and escalate them to the appropriate levels of 
authority for action.

i. Wheelie bin space at Ogbourne St Andrew and getting a quote from
   Highways

ii. Resurfacing of The Parade

The resurfacing work expected to be done on the Parade road had not been 
done because the road had been omitted from the CATG listing. 

42  Local Youth Network Update

Jan Bowra, Marlborough Community Youth Officer, gave a verbal update on the 
Local Youth Network. She noted that there were no Youth Grant Applications 
submitted for the final round of the 2015/16 Positive Activities Young People’s 
funds. Ms. Bowra informed the meeting that the 2016/17 Youth Budget had 
been set at £20,860 and the balance of funds remaining from 2015/16 which 
would be rolled over was yet to be determined and confirmed.

Ms. Bowra reported that a further funding of £5,000 had been requested from 
the Area Board for the Music Festival being organised by the Wider Local Youth 
Network. She informed the meeting that a letter of request including a 
breakdown of costs had been submitted to Members.

Councillor Milton noted that most of the breakdown of costs submitted to 
Members was denoted as yet to be determined and it was prudent that these 
figures were actually confirmed for Members to have a better understanding of 
the overall expenditure that the Area Board was committing to. 

Ms. Bowra explained that the LYN Management Group had a meeting 
scheduled for 24th May 2016 at which all costs would be confirmed.  The LYN 
were therefore seeking that the additional sum of £5,000 being requested was 
ring fenced pending when all costs were confirmed and resubmitted for 
consideration.

Resolved:
That the Area Board would arrange an extra ordinary meeting to consider 
the additional funding application of £5,000 being requested by the Wider 
Local Youth Network.



Page 7 of 8

43  Update from Community Engagement Manager

Andrew Jack, Community Engagement Manger, reported the current budgets 
awarded for the 2016-17 year as follows:

Marlborough Area Board (Community Grants) - £39,436
Positive Activities for Young People (Local Youth Network) – £20,860
Community Area Transport Group - £13,616 (balance rolled over from 2015/16  
                                                                 to be confirmed)
Health & Wellbeing Group - £6,700
Older people’s Champion - £1,000

Mr. Jack highlighted a number of events planned to take place over the coming 
weeks and months namely:

- Giant street parties planned for 11 and 12 June 2016 to commemorate 
the Queen’s 90th birthday. He encouraged all those planning on 
organising events to register with Wiltshire Council

- Dementia Awareness week taking place between 15 and 22 May 2016.
- ‘The Big Pledge – Road to Rio’ project which already had 3,800 

participants registered to take part in in various sporting activities like 
swimming, walking, cycling and running on a virtual journey to Rio

- The formation of the Health And Wellbeing Group which would comprise  
health professionals, support groups and other members of the public 
aiming to address the needs of older people and  the vulnerable in the 
community.

The Community Engagement Manger also drew attention to the availability of 
Litter picking equipment that could be loaned out for groups wanting to do more 
“Clean for the Queen” events as well as three new scooters, three new manual 
wheelchairs and a new power wheelchair that had been acquired for community 
use and would be available for hiring under the new Shopmobility Scheme.

44  Any Other Questions

No other questions were received.

45  
Community Area Grant Scheme

The Area Board considered two applications for Community Area Grant funding.  
The Community Engagement Manager introduced each application, following 
which a representative of the applicant was given an opportunity to give a brief 
overview of their project to the Area Board.



Page 8 of 8

Decision
Kennet Valley was awarded £3,200.00 towards a disabled access at the 
rear of the hall that incorporates safety railings for both steps and ramp.

Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2015/16.

Decision
Broad Hinton PC was awarded £1,080 towards acquiring a defibrillator to 
go on the outside of Broad Hinton Village Hall for use by members of the 
community 

Reason – The application met the Community Area Grants Criteria 2015/16.

46  Urgent items

There were no urgent items to be considered.

47  Evaluation and Close

The Chairman thanked everyone for attending.

It was noted that the next meeting of the Marlborough Area Board would be on 
Tuesday 19 July 2016 at 7.00 pm at the Marlborough Town Hall, 5 High St, 
Marlborough SN8 1AA


